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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02527 
CASE NAME: STEA VS. JP MORGAN CHASE 
HEARING ON MOTION/FOR ORDER GRANTING PRIOR SEPARATE TRIAL FOR 
EQUITABLE ISSUES  /  FILED BY DANIEL STEA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied. Although some aspects of the equitable claims made in the Seventh, Eighth and Ninth 
Causes of Action involve evidence that is not central to the disposition of the legal claims in the 
remaining Causes of Action, they also share common factual issues with such claims in the 
remainder of the complaint. As such, bifurcation would be improper. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00863 
CASE NAME: STEWARD VS. PACIFIC SPECIALTY 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00863 
CASE NAME: STEWARD VS. PACIFIC SPECIALTY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY PACIFIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Pacific Specialty Insurance Company’s (Pacific’s) motion for summary judgment is 
granted. Pacific shall prepare the order and judgment consistent with this ruling.  
 

I. Background 
 
Plaintiff Lucy Steward owns property at 2434 Shamrock Drive in San Pablo.  She alleges that on 
or about February 28, 2014, heavy rains inundated her roof and then migrated into the interior, 
damaging the framing and her personal property.  Pacific provided plaintiff a policy of insurance 
for the home.  This dispute turns on whether the policy provides coverage for her losses.   
 

II. Motion for Summary Judgment 
 
Plaintiff’s claims are for breach of contract and breach of the covenant of good faith and fair 
dealing.  Pacific moves for summary judgment on the grounds that the undisputed evidence 
shows that the policy excluded her claimed losses.  Pacific’s coverage denials therefore did not 
breach the contract.  Since the bad faith claim depends on that underlying breach, it also fails.   
 

a. Procedural Matters 
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Plaintiff violates numerous statutes and Rules of Court in her filings.  She did not file her 
opposition brief until six calendar days before the original hearing date of December 6, 2018.  
Her memorandum of points and authorities far exceeds 20 pages, with no table of contents or 
authorities. The Court could reject the opposition outright and adjudicate the motion as 
unopposed.  However, in its discretion, the Court will consider the briefing on its merits.  
 

b. Standards on Summary Judgment 
 
“The motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted show that there 

is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a 

matter of law.”  (Code of Civil Procedure § 437c, subd. (c).)  A defendant is entitled to summary 

judgment upon a showing “that one or more elements of the cause of action . . . cannot be 

established, or that there is a complete defense to that cause of action.”  (Aguilar v. Atlantic 

Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 849.)  A moving defendant must show evidence that, if 

uncontradicted, would “constitute a preponderance of the evidence that an essential element of 

plaintiff’s case cannot be established ….” (Kids’ Universe v. In2Labs (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 870, 

879, emphasis added.)  Once the burden shifts, plaintiff must provide substantial evidence 

creating a triable issue of fact; evidence giving rise to only speculation is insufficient.  (Sangster 

v. Paetkau (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 151, 163.) 

   
c. Ruling on Summary Judgment 

 
i. Pacific meets its initial burden. 

 
Pacific meets its burden to show no triable issue of fact as to coverage.  The policy excludes 
defective construction and dry rot damages.  (UMF 20.)  Its personal property coverage for 
windstorm or hail only applies if the wind “damages the building causing an opening in a roof or 
wall ….” (UMF 21.)  Pacific sufficiently shows that this language excludes plaintiff’s damages.   
 
After the storm, a contractor to whom plaintiff was referred – Louis Cherry – inspected the roof 
and contacted Pacific on plaintiff’s behalf.   He went on the roof during his initial visit and saw no 
lifted shingles. (Undisputed Material Fact [UMF] No. 4 [no response from plaintiff on this fact].)  
Rather, he saw that the construction of the roof allowed water from other roof areas to pond 
above the kitchen and garage. (Id.)  On her Homeowner/Property Loss Report, which plaintiff 
signed under penalty of perjury and which Cherry helped her prepare, plaintiff described the loss 
as “defective construction/installation at addition roof caused a low spot in the roof valley which 
has been causing a long-term roof leak with ensuing damage.”  (UMF 7 [undisputed by plaintiff]; 
see Pacific’s Exh. 3; see also Declaration of Louis Cherry, ¶ 15.) 
 
Pacific’s loss inspector, David Ahmuty, verified these findings, and reported that Cherry also 
“agreed that the Roof(s) were not constructed/installed properly and do not provide proper slope 
or proper drainage.”  (UMF 15, undisputed.)   Using a water hose, Cherry demonstrated for 
Ahmuty how water would pond on the roof, and at that demonstration, interior leaks commenced 
within 30 to 60 seconds.  (UMF 14, undisputed.)  Ahmuty also saw dry rot at the framing and 
subfloor indicating long-term damage. (UMF 14-16, 18, undisputed.)   
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Cherry ultimately prepared an estimate, and discussions ensued about what proportion of the 
estimate was due to faulty roof construction versus wind-driven rain.  Pacific’s adjuster 
ultimately recommended, and Pacific paid, $9,936.50 for property damages and $3,030 for 
Cherry’s services. After further review and discussion between Ahmuty and Cherry to agree 
upon scope and cost, Pacific’s adjuster ultimately approved an additional $6,543.06, which 
Pacific paid.  (See generally UMF 29-54, all undisputed.)  As to plaintiff’s claim that Pacific 
“reassessed” her claim in December, 2014, plaintiff has produced no evidence of this and 
Pacific never reassessed the claim.  (UMF 56-58, undisputed.)    
 
Plaintiff contends that Pacific fails to meet its burden because it offers no declaration from a 
construction expert and relies on hearsay.  This is unpersuasive.  Pacific relies primarily on 
plaintiff’s own sworn statement and the deposition of Cherry himself.  And plaintiff concedes 
many salient facts.  (See, e.g., UMF 14 concerning the water test; UMF 15 concerning Cherry’s 
agreement that the roof did not drain properly; UMF 24 concerning Cherry’s statement that the 
roof may have been leaking for 6 years, all undisputed.)  Perhaps most significantly, plaintiff 
filed no separate objections to any evidence that Pacific offers.  (Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 3.1354.)  
Therefore, plaintiff’s assertions in her memorandum about, for example, Mr. Ahmuty’s lack of 
qualifications or reliance on hearsay statements are not well-taken, especially where she does 
not dispute the related material fact.   
 
On this evidence, Pacific meets its initial burden to show that the cause of the damage was the 
defective roof and the dry rot was a long term condition.  Thus, the policy covered neither 
condition and denial of coverage could not have been in bad faith.  
 

ii. Plaintiff fails to present evidence creating a triable issue as to coverage 
and therefore as to bad faith denial. 

 
The burden shifts to plaintiff to provide evidence creating a triable issue of fact as to coverage 
and a bad faith denial.  Plaintiff fails to do so. 
 
Her primary evidence is a post-deposition declaration of Cherry.  Most significantly, Cherry 
sticks to his conclusion that the roof was defectively constructed.  (Cherry Decl., ¶ 35.)  But he 
opines that it was “historic wind and rain … that caused the rain to come gushing down into Ms. 
Steward’s home.”  (Id., ¶ 36.)   He also rejects the idea that he inspected the roof on February 
26, 2014, because the weather conditions prevented him from staying on the roof for longer 
than about five minutes.  (Id., ¶¶ 28-30.)  But after the storms, he went up on the roof and 
observed lifted or loosened shingles. (Id., ¶ 16.)  
 
On close read, however – and putting aside the evidentiary issues occasioned by a post-
deposition declaration – this declaration is not particularly helpful on the causation question 
presented here: Would water have entered the structure if the roof addition were properly 
constructed?  Cherry avoids that question altogether.  For example, he never opines that the 
wind and rain caused an opening in the roof – e.g., at a loosened or lifted shingle – through 
which water then entered.  Did that occur, or did the wind and rain simply drop water on the 
house, as storms do, which then pooled on the roof and entered the interior?  Ahmuty concludes 
it was the second of these; Cherry does not directly disagree and admits that the roof was 
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defective and allowed ponding; and finally, plaintiff does not dispute the salient material fact.  
(Compare UMF 15 [Ahmuty’s conclusions, including relating Cherry’s conclusions that roof has 
defective drainage, undisputed] with Cherry Decl., ¶ 35 [opinion that roof was defectively 
constructed].)   In that second scenario, the wind and rain are not the cause of the damage, 
because they would not have reached the interior but for the defective roof.  Nothing in Cherry’s 
declaration refutes this.  
 
In addition, plaintiff’s coverage and causation analyses are unconvincing because plaintiff does 
not contradict the evidence showing that the cause of loss was the roof defect, not the wind or 
rain.  First, ensuing loss coverage applies “to the situation where there is a ‘peril,’ i.e., a hazard 
or occurrence which causes a loss or injury separate and independent but resulting from the 
original excluded peril, and this new peril is not an excluded one ….”  (Acme Galvanizing Co. v. 
Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 170, 179-180, emphasis in original.)  Likewise, 
an efficient proximate causation evaluation only occurs when there are two separate and 
independent perils, each of which could have occurred independent of the other to cause the 
loss.  (De Bruyn v. Superior Court (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1213, 1223.)  But here, the evidence 
shows that the primary cause of the water intrusion was the roof defect.  The rain alone could 
not have caused the loss; it needed to exploit the defective roof condition to cause any damage.  
The two are not separate and independent injuries or perils. 
 
Next, the fact that Pacific paid for certain interior damages – payment it now contends was 
incorrect – does not estop it from denying coverage. “Estoppel cannot be used to create 
coverage under an insurance policy where such coverage did not originally exist.” (Miller v. Elite 
Ins. Co. (1980) 100 Cal.App.3d 739, 755.)    
 
Finally, plaintiff offers no substantive evidence to dispute that the dry rot is evidence of long-
term damage.  (See UMF 16-18, undisputed.)   It is thus excluded under the plain language of 
the policy.  Even Cherry’s subsequent declaration does not challenge the point. 
 
In sum, there is no genuine dispute that the roof addition lacked adequate drainage.  There is no 
dispute the ponding water at the roof entered the building below.  There is no evidence the 
water entered from some other location, like a loose shingle, or that the wind created an 
opening in the roof.  There is therefore no triable issue of fact on the point that the defective 
drainage condition of the roof was the cause of the damage.  Nor do parties disagree that the 
dry rot is evidence of long term damage excluded by the policy. The policy does not cover these 
losses, so denial of coverage cannot have been in bad faith.  
 

iii. Pacific’s Objections To Evidence 
 
The Court rules only on those objections it deems material to the motion.  (Code Civ. Proc. 
§437c, subd. (q).)  
 

 Objection No. 6:  Overruled.  Whether conditions on Cherry’s subsequent roof inspection 
were the same as on the date of the storms, and the impact of that on any conclusions, 
goes to weight not admissibility. 

 Objection No. 9:  Sustained as to “looking for a reason to deny the claim.”  Speculation. 

 Objection No. 10:  Overruled.  (Evid. Code § 1220.)   
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 Objection No. 11:  Sustained.  Speculation as to the “understanding” of another 
individual. 

 Objection No. 21: Overruled.  The opinion is reasonably based on Cherry’s observation 
and experience, and the remainder of the objection goes to the relative weight the Court 
should give the testimony.   

Objection No. 26:  Sustained.  Lacks foundation as to how Cherry knows of any “agreement” 
that the storm and wind were the “main cause” of the damages. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01683 
CASE NAME: FREEMAN VS. PALO ALTO MEDICAL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY PALO ALTO MEDICAL FOUNDATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The motion for summary judgment filed by Palo Alto Medical Foundation (“PAMF”) is 
denied.  Factual issues exist regarding negligence and causation.  (Undisputed Material Fact 
No. 11; Disputed Material Fact Nos. 19, 33, 34, 35; Plaintiff’s Additional Fact Nos. 50, 51, 52, 
55, 61, 62, 64, 65; Spitzer Decl., ¶ 24 a, c, d.)   
 

PAMF makes a variety of arguments in support of its motion. It argues that plaintiff’s 
expert does not have knowledge of current standards and practices.  It argues that it had no 
duty to provide any records and that John Muir could have accessed the records electronically.  
It argues that Ewing had no authority to request medical records and implies she was negligent 
in not ensuring her request had been met.  It argues that plaintiff was negligent. 
 

All these arguments miss the point.  None constitutes an absolute legal impediment 
to the claim.  All are arguments to be addressed to the jury in support of a requested 
defense verdict. 

 
Plaintiff’s expert has sufficient credentials to offer the opinions she has offered. 

(See Mann v. Cracchiolo (1985) 38 Cal.3d 18, 35, 37-39, overruled on other grounds by Perry v. 
Bakewell Hawthorne, LLC (2017) 2 Cal.5th 536, 543 and cases cited therein; Miller v. Silver 
(1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 652, 660-661.)  Whether she or the defense expert is more credible is for 
the trier of fact. 

 
PAMF’s lack of duty argument is unpersuasive.  As PAMF itself has noted, the presence 

or absence of negligence is not to be determined by hindsight.  However, that is what PAMF is 
attempting to do.  It is arguing it had no duty to send any records because plaintiff’s daughter, 
Ewing, lacked authority to request them.  But there is no evidence that PAMF knew or said this 
at the time.  Rather, its records state (after noting Ewing’s request), “Medical records need to be 
faxed.”  Further, they state that Ewing “can be contacted for any questions.”  But PAMF did not 
contact her to say they would deny her request unless she submitted a written authorization.  
Also, according to Ewing, PAMF agreed to send the records.  (PAMF’s Ex. 2, Ewing Depo., at 
144:11-14.)  By doing so, PAMF undertook a duty.  (Williams v. State of California (1983) 34 
Cal.3d 18, 23 (“[A] volunteer who, having no initial duty to do so, undertakes to come to the aid 
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of another . . . is under a duty to exercise due care in performance and is liable if (a) his failure 
to exercise such care increases the risk of such harm, or (b) the harm is suffered because of the 
other's reliance upon the undertaking. (Rest.2d Torts, § 323.)”) 

 
PAMF’s argument that the failure to fax the medical records was not a substantial factor 

in causing the injury is likewise unpersuasive.  The argument that John Muir could have 
accessed the records electronically is based on an assumption –that Muir was a participant in 
the Care Everywhere Network.  No facts proving the truth of that assumption have been 
submitted into evidence.  (See Ex. E to PAMF’s evidence, Premeau Decl., at 4:14-17; Ex. I to 
PAMF’s evidence, Williams Decl., at 2:6-9.)  

 
Further, the argument that John Muir had no duty to review the records, and the implied 

argument that there is an insufficiently great likelihood they would have found any of the four 
references to the Lisinopril allergy starting at page 1338 of the records (see Opening Brief at 
10:1-4), overlooks critical testimony offered by plaintiff’s expert, Spitzer – that  the standard of 
care required PAMF to send not just the list of current medications and the complete set of 
medical records but also “a list of Plaintiff’s medication allergies . . . in order to provide context 
as to why certain medications were prescribed for Plaintiff, in lieu of other medications.”  (Spitzer 
Decl., ¶ 24.a., p. 7, lines 20-22.)  Whether this is true is again for the trier of fact.   

 
PAMF’s argument that Ewing was negligent in not telling the healthcare providers about 

the allergy to Lisinopril is inconsistent with its argument that Ewing had no right to be involved 
with plaintiff’s medical care or to request her records.  Either she had some right and a 
consequent duty to perform non-negligently, or she did not. 

 
Assuming some blame can be placed on her or on plaintiff, blame shared with others 

does not equate to lack of liability.  Here, PAMF is essentially arguing that a variety of factors 
not involving or caused by its conduct were superseding causes – without discussing the 
pertinent legal standards or any applicable authorities.  (See Opening Brief at 9:4-14; Reply 
Brief at 4:28-5:1.)  A cause is superseding if it is highly unusual or an extraordinary response to 
the situation.  (See CACI 433.)  It is for the jury to decide whether it was highly extraordinary for 
Ewing and plaintiff not to mention the allergy to Lisinopril under all the circumstances, including 
plaintiff’s claim that she thought her allergy to Lisinopril was embraced within her allergy to sulfa 
and that she would mention sulfa.  (See Undisputed Material Fact No. 4.)   

 
In the absence of a finding by the trier of fact that the conduct of plaintiff or Ewing was 

highly unusual, that their conduct may have been a cause of the injury does not mean that 
PAMF’s conduct was not also a cause of the injury.  “[A defendant] cannot avoid responsibility 
just because some other person, condition, or event was also a substantial factor in causing 
plaintiff]’s harm.”  (CACI 431.)  This case, like many others, involves an injury that could have 
been avoided in a variety of ways, and only occurred because numerous chances to avoid it 
were missed.  In such multiple cause cases, it is for the jury to decide which events were 
substantial factors in causing the injury.  Whether a cause is superseding is generally a question 
of fact.  (See Springmeyer v. Ford Motor Co. (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1541, 1558; Gibson v. 
Garcia (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 681, 687.)  

 
Plaintiff’s Evidentiary Objections filed 11/21/18 
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1 – Overruled. 
 
Note: 
 
Plaintiff’s counsel is admonished concerning CRC 3.116 (c).  Relevant deposition 

testimony is supposed to be highlighted.  PAMF’s counsel is admonished concerning CRC 
3.1116 (b).  Only the relevant pages of a deposition transcript are supposed to be attached, not 
an entire condensed transcript. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01683 
CASE NAME: FREEMAN VS. PALO ALTO MEDICAL 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02064 
CASE NAME: GOLPAYEGANI VS. TRANSWESTERN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY PREMIER MAINTENANCE GROUP, INC., DS BAXLEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is an unopposed motion for summary judgment or in the alternative summary 
adjudication (the “Motion”).  The Motion is filed by defendant Premier Maintenance Group 
(“Premier”), sued as “Doe 1” and defendant DS Baxley, sued as “Doe 2” (collectively 
“Defendants”).  For the reasons stated below, the Motion is granted.   
 
This is a personal injury premises liability matter.  Plaintiff alleges that on November 15, 2013, 
Plaintiff tripped when her heel went through a large hole in the carpet of Suite 700 of the office 
complex located at 1390 Willow Pass Road, Concord, California 94520.  Plaintiff filed her 
complaint on November 12, 2015, alleging one cause of action for negligence.  
 
Governing Law 
 
Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(p)(2) provides: 

A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a cause of 
action has no merit if that party has shown that one or more elements of the cause of 
action, even if not separately pleaded, cannot be established, or that there is a complete 
defense to that cause of action. Once the defendant or cross-defendant has met that 
burden, the burden shifts to the plaintiff or cross-complainant to show that a triable issue 
of one or more material facts exists as to that cause of action or a defense thereto. The 
plaintiff or cross-complainant shall not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its 
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pleadings to show that a triable issue of material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth 
the specific facts showing that a triable issue of material fact exists as to that cause of 
action or a defense thereto. 

 
Here, Defendants have met their burden of proof.  Plaintiff filed no opposition to the Motion, and 
there was no objection to any of the evidence submitted by Defendants in support of the Motion.  
Defendants’ uncontroverted evidence shows that Defendants owed no, and breached no, duty 
to Plaintiff as Defendants had no connection to suite 700, the premises where Plaintiff’s injury 
occurred.  (See the Deposition of Michael Patton, attached as “Exhibit C” to the Declaration of 
Jesse Kershner, Esq. ISO the Motion, filed with the Motion on 9/28/18, at pp. 10-57.)  
Defendants have shown that Plaintiff cannot establish a negligence cause of action against 
Defendants.  And thus, the Motion is granted.   

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01118 
CASE NAME: YUE VS. TRIGMAX SOLUTIONS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER 
FILED BY TRIGMAX SOLUTIONS, LLC, YEYECLUB.COM, MUYE LIU 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01968 
CASE NAME: BRAXTON VS. SMITH 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00101 
CASE NAME: KHURANA VS. CITIMORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL NON-PARTY DEPONENT MARC VOISENAT 
TO COMPLY  /  FILED BY CITIMORTGAGE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The Federal mediation privilege does not apply to the State claims that are presented 
in this case.  Even if the privilege did apply, however, it has been waived my Plaintiffs’ failure to 
timely assert it.  Sanctions denied. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00101 
CASE NAME: KHURANA VS. CITIMORTGAGE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01103 
CASE NAME: TSAI VS HSU 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE ORDER 
FILED BY CHINCHIEH JAMES HSU, HSIANG CHIUNG HSU 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ motion to vacate and set aside order is granted.  The First Amended 
Complaint, filed on October 10, 2018, is hereby stricken.  The operative pleadings are plaintiff’s 
original Complaint, filed on June 14, 2017, and defendants’ answer, filed on December 28, 
2017.  This ruling shall not prejudice any right plaintiff may have to timely file a separate action 
for fraudulent transfer. 
 
 The Court makes no finding on the issue of whether plaintiff’s motion for leave to amend 
was properly served.  The Court exercises its inherent judicial power to reconsider its previous 
order.  (See, Brown, Winfield & Canzoneri, Inc. v. Superior Court (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1233, 1249.) 
 
 Upon further review of plaintiff’s motion for leave to amend, the Court now finds that the 
motion should not have been granted. 
 
 First, trying loan causes of action with fraudulent transfer causes of action would be 
cumbersome, confusing to the jury, and potentially prejudicial to defendants.  A jury might make 
an undue inference that defendants acknowledge liability on the loans, simply because they 
transferred property without consideration.  The Court would have to bifurcate the trial, allowing 
the jury to decide first whether plaintiff is owed any money on the loans.  It would seem far more 
efficient for plaintiff to assert any fraudulent transfer causes of action in a separate action.  
The Court further notes that, if defendants prevail in this action, any fraudulent transfer causes 
of action would be rendered moot. 
 
 The second reason for vacating the Court’s prior order is that plaintiff’s counsel was less 
than candid with the Court about the effect the fraudulent transfer causes of action would have 
on the trial date.  In the memorandum filed in support of the motion for leave to amend, plaintiff’s 
counsel argued as follows: 
 

In the present case, the keys facts [sic] about the fraudulent conveyance, which 
is the subject matter of the two additional causes of action in the proposed First 
Amended Complaint, are supported by a recorded Grant Deed and the 
Defendants’ own declaration in that Grant Deed.  The proposed First Amended 
Complaint makes no change to the other causes of action, the discoveries [sic] 
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with respect to which are already in process.  As a result the First Amended 
Complaint will not delay the trial. 
 

(Memorandum, filed on 8-8-18, p. 5:22-27.)  Yet in the declaration filed in support of the request 
for a trial continuance, plaintiff’s counsel alleges as follows: 
 

The defendants on [sic] this case would be required to file a response to the First 
Amended Complaint, and/or other pre-trial pleadings.  Thereafter, the parties 
would require time to complete discovery, in particular the discovery with respect 
to the additional defendants.  I am of the opinion that the parties would not be 
able to get ready for the trial that is scheduled to begin on February 11, 2019. 
 

(Lin Dec., filed on 11-2-18, ¶ 7.)  Plaintiff’s counsel offers no explanation for this discrepancy. 
 
 The third reason for vacating the Court’s prior order is that plaintiff’s counsel has not 
demonstrated diligence in attempting to serve the new defendants.  Plaintiff’s counsel alleges 
that the First Amended Complaint and a corresponding summons are with a process server, 
but provides no detailed information on why service has not yet been effected.  (Lin Dec., ¶ 6.)  
Further, the Court’s own record reflects that counsel’s assertion cannot be accurate: no 
summons has yet been issued on the First Amended Complaint, which would be a necessary 
predicate for service efforts to even begin. 
 
 While the Court has not ruled on the issue of whether plaintiff’s counsel properly served 
the motion for leave to amend, the Court admonishes both sides that the Court takes very 
seriously one side’s failure to serve the other with court filings.  Our litigation system depends on 
judges being able to rely on the truthfulness and accuracy of proofs of service.  Plaintiff’s 
counsel is further admonished that it is improper to file a signed proof of service before service 
has been effected, as plaintiff’s counsel alleges he did here.  The proper practice in this county 
is to serve an unfiled set of moving papers, then file the papers with the signed proof of service, 
and finally serve a separate notice of the hearing date and time with a new proof of service, 
after the moving papers have been filed and the hearing date and time have been set by the 
intake clerk. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01103 
CASE NAME: TSAI VS. HSU 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONTINUE TRIAL 
FILED BY SHIOW-YUH TSAI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 In light of the Court’s ruling on defendants’ motion to vacate, plaintiff’s motion to continue 
the trial date is denied.  The currently set trial and issue conference dates are confirmed. 
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00503 
CASE NAME: BROWN VS. FRIENDS OF OAKLEY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COURT COSTS 
FILED BY FRIENDS OF OAKLEY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted, although the Court has reduced the amount to $3,000 given Defendant was only 
partially successful on the motion.  Moreover, the motion had little practical benefit for 
Defendant since the essential claims remain in the case to be litigated. 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01614 
CASE NAME: MATOZA VS. POLIZZI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE COMPLAINT 
FILED BY KUEMMELER TRUST, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants Kuemmeler Trust (erroneously served as Kuemeller Trust) Carolyn D. 
Kuemmeler (erroneously named as Carolyn D. Kuemeller) and Donald H. Kuemmeler 
(erroneously named as Donald H. Kuemeller)’s special motion to strike is denied.  The court 
takes note of the fact that Defendants’ motion has not been opposed.  However, it must be 
evaluated on its own merit.   

 The Kuemeller Defendants’ special motion to strike pursuant to CCP Section 425.16 is 
very similar to the special motion to strike made by Defendant Polizzis and their Trusts.  The 
reason for this is obvious.  The Kuemmeler Defendants are not alleged to have any personal 
criminal liability.  (Cmplt, paragraph 24(a))  The Kuemmeler Trust owns 21.7% of the property 
at issue in the case, 389 South, in Alamo, California  94507.  (Cmplt, paragraphs 7-12)  Carolyn 
and Donald Kuemmeler are co-trustees of the Kuemmeler Trust.  (Cmplt, paragraph 11-12)   

 As merely partial owners of the property at issue, the Kuemmeler Defendants are 
clumped with those Defendants having personal criminal liability in the action as part of the 
“criminal enterprise.”  (Cmplt, paragraph 24)  The “Enterprise” is named as a Defendant in 
Count 1 (Bribery); Count 2 (Extortion); Count 3 (Insurance Fraud); Count 4 (Fraud); Count 5 
(Perjury); Count 6 (Subornation); Count 7 (False Reporting); Count 8 (Conspiracy); Count 9 
(Profiteering); Count 10 (Racketeering) and Count 11 (Defamation).   

 CCP Section 425.16 provides that “any cause of action against a person arising from 
any act. . . in furtherance of the person’s right to petition or free speech. . . in connection with a 
public issue shall be subject to a special motion to strike, unless the court determines that the 
plaintiff has established that there is no probability that the plaintiff will prevail on the claim. 

 A two-step process is followed to determine whether a cause of action must be stricken 
under CCP Section 425.16.  See Navellier v. Slaten (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82, 88.  First, the court 
decides whether the defendant has made a threshold showing that the challenged cause of 
action is one arising from protected activity.  “A defendant meets this burden by demonstrating 
that the act underlying the plaintiff’s cause of action is one arising from protected activity.”  Id. at 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   12/20/18 

 
 

- 12 - 

88 (emphasis added)  There are four categories of protected activity spelled out in CCP Section 
426.16(e):  (1) any written or oral statement or writing made before a legislative, executive, or 
judicial proceeding, or any other official proceeding authorized by law; (2) any written or oral 
statement made in connection with an issue under consideration or review by a legislative, 
executive, or judicial body, or any other official proceeding authorized by law; (3) any written or 
oral statement or writing made in a place open to the public or a public forum in connection with 
an issue of public interest; and (4) any other conduct in furtherance of the exercise of the 
constitutional right of petition or the constitutional right of free speech in connection with a public 
issue or an issue of public interest.   

 If a defendant makes a threshold showing, then the burden shifts to the plaintiff to 
establish, with competent evidence, a probability that plaintiff will prevail on the claims.  See 
CCP Section 425.16(b)(1).  If the plaintiff fails to carry that burden, the cause(s) of action are 
subject to be stricken under the statute.  See Feldman v. 1100 Park Lake Associates (2008) 
160 Cal.App.4th 1467, 1477-1478. 

 Like the Polizzi Defendants, the Kuemmeler Defendants contend that Plaintiffs’ 
Complaint arises out of a civil lawsuit relating to HMCI’s contractor work at the project located at 
389 South Avenue in Alamo and a Contractor’s State License Board (“CSLB”) Accusation 
against HMCI for various failures arising from its work.  (Cmplt, paragraphs 113-117, 122, 126-
131, 148-154, 156-165, 165-179, 180-184)  Plaintiffs allege that the Kuemmeler Defendants are 
part of the criminal “enterprise” that brought the civil lawsuit and CSLB complaint against them. 

 That is not the case.  The prior civil lawsuit was brought only by Joseph and Rosalia 
Polizzi regarding the construction work at the subject property.  The CSLB brought the 
accusation against HMCI and Henry Matoza.  The prior lawsuit and the official agency action did 
not involve the Kuemmeler Defendants.  So, the Kuemmeler Defendants contend that they were 
sued in this action because Plaintiffs filed it in response to the Polizzi’s action and the CSLB 
accusation, neither which affected the Kuemmeler Defendants.   

 That is not the test.  If so, every Complaint or Cross-Complaint based on the same 
underlying facts, which is filed by a Defendant, would be protected activity under the anti-SLAPP 
suit.  “That a cause of action may have been ‘triggered’ by protected activity does not mean that 
it is one arising from such.  In the anti-SLAPP context, the critical consideration is whether the 
cause of action itself is based on the defendant’s protected free speech or petitioning activity.”  
See Navellier, supra, 29 Cal.4th at 89. (emphasis in original)  The act underlying Plaintiffs’ 
causes of action must fit one of the categories spelled out in CCP Section 425.16(e).  That is not 
the case here.   

 With one exception, Plaintiffs’ Complaint does not allege speech or petitioning activity, 
at all.  It alleges criminal conduct by various Defendants.  The Complaint also points out that the 
Kuemmeler Defendants are not personally liable for any criminal conduct, but are simply named 
in each causes of action because they are part owners of the subject property and therefore per 
se part of the criminal enterprise.  (Cmplt, paragraph 24)  The underlying causes of action 
against the Kuemmeler Defendants, like the Polizzi Defendants, is not based on their exercise 
of their free speech and petitioning activities, and the statute does not apply.  See CCP Section 
425.16(a)  
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 The only cause of action in the Complaint that concerns speech is the defamation cause 
of action alleged against Joseph Polizzi, Rose Polizzi, Paul Justi, Steve Adams, Accel and the 
Enterprise.  All Defendant are alleged to have accused Eli Matoza of doing careless and shoddy 
work on the hillside of 389 South.  (Cmplt, paragraph 180)  Defendants Joe Polizzi, Rose Polizzi 
and Paul Justi allegedly accused Eli Matoza of committing a felony, and Defendants Steve 
Adams and Accel falsely impugned Eli Matoza’s character by impugning his construction skills.  
(Cmplt, paragraphs 182, 183)  Defendants Joe Polizzi, Rose Polizzi and Paul Justi have been 
dismissed from this action.   

 As to the allegation against the Enterprise (which includes the remaining Defendants, 
including the Kuemmeler Defendants), there is no “protected” speech alleged in this cause of 
action.  Indeed, the Complaint has already expounded that they are sued only as part owners of 
the subject property not with respect to any conduct.  In any event, to the extent the Kuemmeler 
Defendants may have accused Eli Matoza of shoddy work, there is no allegation that these 
comments were made in anticipation of litigation or before a legislative, executive, judicial or 
other official body.  They were not made in a public forum and do not concern an issue of public 
interest or of concern to the public.  It is doubtful that the Kuemmeler Defendants had any 
feelings or made any statements about the quality of Eli Matoza’s work, but even if they did, 
these opinions would be a private matter between the parties.   

 In sum, the Kuemmeler Defendants have not made a threshold showing that the 
challenged causes of action in the Complaint are ones arising from protected activity.  Hence, 
the burden does not shift to Plaintiffs to establish that they will prevail on their claims. 

 The Kuemmeler Defendants’ request for judicial notice is granted.  See Evid. Code 

Section 452(c) . 

 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01614 
CASE NAME: MATOZA VS. POLIZZI 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY KUEMMELER TRUST, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant Kuemmeller Trust (erroneously sued as Kuemeller Trust), Carolyn 
Kuemmeler (erroneously sued as Carolyn Kuemeller) and Donald H. Kuemmeler’s (erroneously 
sued as Donald Kuemeller) demurrer is sustained without leave to amend.  As with the special 
motion to strike, Plaintiffs have not opposed this demurrer.  The court acknowledges this non-
opposition as a concession on the merits, but also will independently evaluate the Kuemmeler 
Defendants’ motion.  The court notes that Defendants’ counsel attempted to meet and confer in 
compliance with CCP Section 430.41 with Plaintiffs.  See Uritani Decl., paragraphs 2, 3. 

 There are two principal reasons why the Kuemeller Defendants’ motion is being granted.  
First, there are no actions taken by any of the Kuemeller Defendants alleged anywhere in the 
Complaint, let alone ones that would warrant the imposition of criminal or civil liability.  The 
Kuemeller Trust is merely alleged to have a partial ownership in the property at issue in this 
lawsuit.  (Cmplt, paragraph 10)  Standing alone, this is not a basis for including the Kuemeller 
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Trust and its co-trustees as part of the Polizzi Crime Family and the criminal enterprise it 
supports.  (Cmplt, paragraphs 10, 24)  This fact applies to all the causes of action; merely 
owning a piece of real property with the alleged wrongdoers herein (the Polizzi family) does not 
make the Kuemmeler Trust or its co-trustees per se liable for anything.  No other facts about 
their conduct have been alleged.   

 Second, the court lacks jurisdiction over the subject of the nine counts/causes of action 
alleged in Plaintiffs’ Complaint; they all allege violations of criminal law.  The court recognizes 
that there are times when alleged violations of a criminal law statute can result in a civil action.  
However, none occur here.  A violation of a criminal statute, for example, can be used to 
establish a breach of the standard of care or other element of an ordinary tort cause of action.  
A criminal statute can also expressly (or impliedly) give rise to a private, civil right of action for 
its violation.  Under some circumstances, a governmental or quasi-governmental agency can 
also sue to enjoin further breaches of the statute on a public nuisance or related theory in civil 
court.  See Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136, 141.   

 However, in this case, Plaintiffs are not alleging that any Defendant’s criminal law 
violations establish a breach of the standard of care in a tort cause of action.  Plaintiffs are also 
not citing the Penal Code sections to establish other elements of a tort cause of action.  Rather, 
Plaintiffs are asserting the nine (9) penal code violations as independent causes of action.  
With the exception of count five for perjury (a purported violation of Penal Code Section 115), 
the remaining penal statutes do not expressly or impliedly provide for a private right of action.  
See Animal Legal Defense Fund, supra, 160 Cal.App.4th at 142 (“If the Legislature intended a 
private right of action, that usually ends the inquiry.  If the Legislature intended there be no 
private right of action, that usually ends the inquiry.  If we determine the Legislature expressed 
no intent on the matter either way, directly or indirectly, there is no private right of action, with 
the possible exception that compelling reasons of public policy might require judicial recognition 
of such a right.”)  Here, Plaintiffs are not governmental or quasi-governmental agencies 
attempting to enjoin further breaches of the Penal Code on a public nuisance or related theory. 

 With regard to perjury, a civil action is contemplated by the statute.  However, Penal 
Code Section 115 states that a “prosecuting agency” must first bring a motion under subsection 
(e) of the statute in order for the court to determine whether a civil proceeding is more 
appropriate.  See Penal Code Section 115(f)(9)(a).  A “prosecuting agency” is defined as a 
“city attorney, a district attorney, the Attorney General, or other state or local agency actively 
prosecuting a case under this section.”  See Penal Code Section 115(g).  Here, the Complaint 
is silent as to whether a prosecuting agency filed such a motion, despite the Complaint’s 
detailed facts underlying the nine criminal counts.  Hence, this court must conclude that no such 
action occurred.   

 Defendants’ request for judicial notice is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(c). 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01838 
CASE NAME: MAIN STDEV LLC VS. HEPPNER 
HEARING ON PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY MAIN STDEV LLC, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  No opposition. 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-2363 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF A.C. VS. COONEY 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

18.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC17-01909 
CASE NAME: SAVE LAFAYETTE TREES  VS.  EBRPD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY SAVE LAFAYETTE TREES, MICHAEL DAWSON, DAVID KOSTERS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is Petitioner and Plaintiffs Save Lafayette Trees, Michael Dawson, and David 
Kosters (collectively “Save Lafayette Trees” or “Petitioners”)’s motion to vacate this Court’s 
order sustaining real party in interest Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”) and East Bay 
Regional Park District (“EBRPD”)’s demurrers without leave to amend. The motion is made 
pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 663. PG&E and EBRPD filed a joint opposition. 

For the following reasons, Petitioners’ motion is denied. 

Analysis 

Motion to Vacate Judgment 

As a threshold issue, PG&E argues that a § 663 motion is unavailable here, relying primarily on 
Payne v. Rader (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1569. Payne held that “a section 663 motion does not 
lie to vacate a judgment following an erroneous ruling on a demurrer.” Id. at 574 (emphasis 
original). Payne was disapproved in part by Ryan v. Rosenfeld (2017) 3 Cal.5th 124, 135 fn. 3. 
Ryan held that an order denying a motion to vacate a final judgment is appealable even if it 
raises issues that could have been litigated via an appeal of the judgment. Id. at 127. Ryan is 
completely silent with respect to 663 motions following a ruling on a demurrer. The distinction 
between a demurrer to a complaint and a writ merits consideration of the § 663 motion. See e.g. 
Simac Design, Inc. v. Alciati (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 146, 152-53 (rejecting contention that § 663 
did not apply to a writ of mandate because the trial court did not make findings of fact). As a 
consequence, the Court reaches the merits of the motion to vacate judgment. 
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Save Lafayette Trees moves on eight enumerated grounds on which it believes the Court made 
a legal error. The Court notes that Save Lafayette Tree’s notice of motion is over six pages long 
and each enumerated ground is a full paragraph. Furthermore, as described further below, there 
is not complete identity of argument as between the grounds articulated in the notice and those 
argued in the memorandum of points and authorities. As best the Court is able to determine 
Petitioners’ grounds, it addresses them as follows: 

(1) Petitioners’ First Cause of Action for violation of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (PRC § 21000 et seq., “CEQA”) is timely because the tolling agreement is valid. 

(2) The Court’s reliance on SPAWN is misplaced because the deadline for service on a 
real party runs from the date of service of the petition on the respondent, rather than 
from the date of the challenged decision. 

These two grounds are interrelated and the Court addresses them together. 

In Salmon Protection & Watershed Network v. County of Marin (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 195 
(“SPAWN”) the Court of Appeal upheld a tolling agreement where the intervenors were not 
necessary parties. Specifically, the SPAWN court observed: 

Since a party whose project has been approved by a public agency is a real party in 
interest in a challenge under CEQA to the validity of the approval and must be named as 
such (§ 21167.6.5, subd. (a)), an agreement to toll the limitation period, to be effective, 
must have the concurrence of the recipient of the approval that is being challenged. The 
project proponent, the public agency, and the party asserting noncompliance with 
CEQA are the three parties that must agree to toll the limitation period. If the 
project proponent wishes to proceed in accordance with the expedited statutory 
schedule, presumably believing that approach is most likely to speedily remove the 
challenge, the proponent need not agree to toll the limitation period. However, if the 
approval recipient is prepared to extend the date for filing a complaint in the belief that 
negotiations are more likely to yield a prompt resolution of the dispute and permit the 
project to proceed, the principal reason for urging haste with litigation disappears. 

SPAWN at 204 (emphasis added). 

The Court acknowledges that the preceding passage from SPAWN is dicta and that in the facts 
before the SPAWN court the intervenors were not necessary parties; however, the Court finds 
the reasoning is persuasive. Petitioners’ motion to vacate judgment fails to meaningfully 
distinguish SPAWN. 

Petitioners argue (without authority) that “necessary” is not tantamount to “indispensable;” 
Petitioners further argue that the Court failed to determine that PG&E was an indispensable 
party under Code of Civil Procedure section 389. This argument appears in Petitioners 
memorandum but is not made in their notice.  

Regardless, as the Court noted in its prior order:  

“The determination of whether a party is indispensable is governed by Code of Civil 
Procedure section 389, which first sets out, in subdivision (a), a definition of persons who 
ought to be joined [in an action] if possible (sometimes referred to as ‘necessary’ 
parties). Then, subdivision (b) sets forth the factors to follow if such a person cannot be 
made a party in order to determine ‘whether in equity and good conscience the action 
should proceed among the parties before it, or should be dismissed without prejudice, 
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the absent person being thus regarded as indispensable.’ (Italics added.) The 
subdivision (b) factors ‘are not arranged in a hierarchical order, and no factor is 
determinative or necessarily more important than another.’” Quantification Settlement 
Agreement Cases (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 758, 848 (quoting County of San Joaquin v. 
State Water Resources Control Bd. (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1144, 1149). 

Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases held, under a prior version of Public 
Resources Code § 21167.6.5, that “[i]f an entity is a recipient of an approval for 
purposes of section 21167.6.5(a), that entity is a necessary party in a CEQA action 
challenging the EIR for the project that was approved, and no further showing 
need be made under subdivision (a) of Code of Civil Procedure section 389 to 
make that entity a necessary party.” Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases, 201 
Cal.App.4th at 855. The analysis is the same under the amended statute.  

Under the above language from Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases, a necessary party 
in a CEQA action is an indispensable party under Code of Civil Procedure section 389. 

Save Lafayette Trees also repeat their previous arguments from the demurrer briefing that 
EBRPD as the respondent agency “control[s] the deadlines for filing and service of CEQA 
lawsuits” and, therefore has the power to toll the statute of limitations without the agreement of 
the real party in interest. See Motion § III(B); see also Opp. to PG&E Demurrer at 6:11-12 and 
6:23-25. These arguments are not supported by any case law and are in direct conflict with the 
reasoning from SPAWN. 

The tolling agreement between Petitioners and EBRPD is ineffective. 

(3) EBRPD is equitably estopped from contending that the tolling agreement is invalid. 

Petitioners cite no authority for this ground in their notice and make no argument in their 
memorandum of points and authorities with respect to equitable estoppel. 

(4) Petitioners’ First Cause of Action for violation of CEQA was timely filed under PRC 
§ 21167(a) and (d) within 180 days of constructive notice of the subject tree removal 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). 

(5) Petitioners’ First Cause of Action for violation of CEQA was timely filed because 
EBRPD failed to provide any written notice by mail, posting, or publication, 
reasonably calculated to appraise the public, petitioners and their members of 
PG&E’s proposed removal of trees pursuant to the MOU prior to its approval. 

These two grounds are also interrelated and the Court addresses them together. 

Ground four (4) is based on Petitioners’ contention in their notice that the Notice of Exemption 
(NOE) that EBRPD filed on June 27, 2017 is defective for failure to comply with 14 CCR 15062. 
As a consequence, Petitioners allege that the NOE was “defective in a material manner” and did 
not commence the running of CEQA’s 35-day statute of limitations. This argument would appear 
to be absent from Petitioner’s memorandum. 

Petitioners’ memorandum makes a slightly different argument, that of ground (5); the 
memorandum argues that “because EBRPD failed to provide adequate notice of its MOU, 
CEQA’s 180-day limitations period did not begin to run until Petitioners received constructive 
notice of EBRPD’s approval of the MOU many weeks later.” Motion at 14:27-15:1. This 
argument would appear to be based on the notice regarding the March 21, 2017 public meeting. 
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PG&E and EBRPD argue that the agenda for the March 21, 2017 public meeting complied with 
the Brown Act and as a consequence was adequate notice. Opp. at 13:21 (referencing 
Demurrer at 9:25-10:4); see also Bridges v. Mt. San Jacinto Community College Dist. (2017) 14 
Cal.App.5th 104, 117-18 (faced with a silent record on an issue, an appellate court is directed 
under Evid. Code, § 664, to presume that official duty has been regularly performed). 
Petitioners’ argument is unclear; they do not appear to materially dispute that EBRPD’s notice 
complied with Gov. Code § 54954.2.  

Furthermore, even assuming arguendo that the March 21, 2017 Board of Director’s meeting did 
not trigger CEQA’s 35-day statute of limitations, at a minimum it triggered the 180-day statute of 
limitations. See Communities for a Better Environment v. Bay Area Quality Management Dist. 
(2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 715, 725 (“a plaintiff is deemed to have constructive notice of a potential 
CEQA violation on all three alternative dates of accrual under section 21167(d)”). The three 
alternative dates of accrual under Public Resources Code section 21167(d) are formal project 
approval, filing of a NOD or NOE, and commencement of the project. Petitioners had 
constructive notice triggering the 180-day statute of limitations on March 21, 2017 when EBRPD 
decided to approve the MOU. Petitioners’ original petition was filed outside the 180-day statute 
of limitations and is therefore time-barred. 

(6) Petitioners’ Second Cause of Action for violation of EBRPD Ordinance 38 states a 
cause of action because EBRPD’s MOU with PG&E allows PG&E to conduct tree 
removal activities without compliance with Ordinance 38.  

Though unclear, Petitioners argument appears to be that even assuming arguendo that 
Ordinance 38 does not apply to the Park District, it applies to PG&E, and PG&E’s tree removal 
under the MOU would violate Ordinance 38. 

It is unclear how action under a decision that is not invalid under Ordinance 38 could violate 
Ordinance 38. That is, because the Court finds that the Park District’s approval of the MOU did 
not violate sections 808 and 804 of the Ordinance 38 (because Ordinance 38 does not apply to 
the Park District as a matter of law), it is unclear how any action taken by PG&E pursuant to the 
MOU could violate Ordinance 38. 

Furthermore, this would appear to be inconsistent with Petitioners’ own allegations. The Petition 
as written is directed only towards the Park District: specifically, Petitioners allege that 
“[c]ontrary to the requirements of the PZL, the Lafayette General Plan, and the City’s Tree 
Protection Ordinance, the Park District approved the Tree Removal MOU despite its conflicts 
with these requirements and their applicability to the 31 trees on Park District land located within 
the City of Lafayette.” First Amended Petition at ¶ 77. Petitioners also allege that “[t]he Park 
District proceeded in excess of its jurisdiction and abused its discretion when it approved the 
Tree Removal MOU, and allowed removal of trees without compliance with the substantive and 
procedural requirements of the PZL, Lafayette General Plan, the Tree Protection Ordinance and 
Ordinance 38.” Id. at ¶ 78. 

On reply, Petitioners reiterate that “they have alleged that EBRPD’s approval of the MOU 
violates sections 804 and 808 of Ordinance 38 because those sections prohibit PG&E – not 
EBRPD – from ‘cut[ting] … any tree … in the District” and from ‘remov[ing] any plant or tree … 
located on District parklands[.]’” Reply at 13:15-19. However, by its own terms, Ordinance 38 
permits removal of plants with “special permission.” Section 807. Permission is defined by 
section 103 as “written permission, granted by the General Manager of the East Bay Regional 
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Park District or the General Manager’s designee.” Section 103. The MOU would appear to meet 
this definition. Petitioners’ argument lacks merit. 

(7) Petitioners’ Third Cause of Action for violation of Petitioners’ Due Process rights 
states a valid cause of action because members of petitioners own and reside on 
property within 300 feet of trees marked for removal on land owned by EBRPD 

As with their opposition to EBRPD’s demurrer, Petitioners rely primarily on Horn v. County of 

Ventura (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605, 617-18 (“Horn”); Scott v. City of Indian Wells (1972) 6 Cal.3d 

541, 549 (“Scott”); and Calvert v. County of Yuba (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 613, 622 (“Calvert”) 

for their argument that they have stated a claim for violation of their due process rights. 

Petitioners argue that “EBRPD’s approval of the Tree Removal MOU is an adjudicatory 

approval subject to due process principles – a ‘discretionary’ approval of a specific project to 

‘cut down 245 healthy, mature and in many cases, iconic native trees[.]’” Motion at 17:21-23 

(emphasis original). 

Under Horn, it is clear that “only those governmental decisions which are adjudicative in nature 

are subject to procedural due process principles. Legislative action is not burdened by such 

requirements.” Horn, 24 Cal.3d at 612-13 (emphasis original). Petitioners offer little support for 

their conclusion that the decision here was adjudicative. They propose an amendment which 

would identify several persons with property within 200 feet of the affected trees. Volker Decl. at 

¶ 2. However, these proposed revisions are insufficient to demonstrate substantial interference 

with significant property rights as a consequence of the proposed tree removal. 

(8) Petitioners’ Fourth Cause of Action for violation of petitioners’ rights under Code of 
Civil Procedure §§ 1085 and 1094.5 states a cause of action 

The Court is not persuaded by Petitioners’ argument that their fourth cause of action is not 
derivative; these claims are predicated on EBRPD’s alleged violations of “CEQA, the PZL, the 
City’s General Plan and Municipal Code, the Park District’s Ordinance 38 and the Due Process 
section of the California Constitution.” First Amended Petition at ¶ 86. As a consequence, 
Petitioners allege, “[s]aid approval therefore violates Code of Civil Procedure sections 1085 and 
1094.5[.]” Petitioners claims for violation of Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1085 and 1094.5 are 
expressly predicated on their prior claims for violations of CEQA, Ordinance 38, and due 
process. Because those claims fail, Petitioners claim for violations of Code of Civil Procedure 
sections 1085 and 1094.5 also fail. 
 

  

19.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSN17-0681 
CASE NAME: FRIENDS OF PINE MEADOW VS. CITY OF MARTINEZ 
HEARING ON ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ( STIP. ) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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ADD-ON 

20  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-02324 
CASE NAME: DE DIOS VS. CITY OF RICHMOND 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY CITY OF RICHMOND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant City of Richmond moves for summary judgment or summary adjudication.  
Plaintiff Elizabeth de Dios opposes the motion. 
 
 Defendant’s motion is granted, except as to the claim for gender discrimination based 
on disparate restroom and sleeping facilities, addressed in defendant’s separate statement as 
Issue 1(A).  The motion is denied as to the disparate facilities claim, with the caveats stated 
below.  The basis for this ruling is as follows.  
 
 A. Preliminary Matters. 
 
  1. Attorney Fees. 
 
 Plaintiff filed late and defective opposition papers on October 5 and October 11, 2018.  
At the initial hearing on October 18, the Court gave plaintiff the option of allowing defendant’s 
motion to be treated as unopposed, or continuing the hearing and requiring plaintiff’s counsel 
to pay defendant’s attorney fees.  Plaintiff chose the second option. 
 
 Defendant’s counsel has filed a supplemental declaration seeking attorney fees in the 
sum of $ 16,422.50.  (Supp. Maloney Dec., filed on 11-9-18, ¶¶ 5-7.)  This amount seems 
reasonable under the circumstances.  However, the Court further finds that not all of these fees 
were wasted, because some of the work was likely applicable to plaintiff’s amended opposition 
papers. 
 

Accordingly, the Court awards plaintiff the sum of $10,000 in attorney fees for having 
to review plaintiff’s late and defective original opposition papers.  Plaintiff’s counsel shall pay this 
sum to defendant’s counsel, on or before January 2, 2019. 
 
  2. Evidentiary Matters. 
 
 Defendant’s unopposed request for judicial notice, filed on July 23, 2018, is granted. 
 
 Plaintiff did not submit evidentiary objections with her opposition papers.  Accordingly, 
the Court has considered all of defendant’s opening evidence. 
 
 The Court rules as follows on defendant’s evidentiary objections, filed with defendant’s 
reply papers on November 9, 2018. 
 

Nos. 1-9, 11-14, 16-17, 21, 24-26, 25 (second No. 25), 30-35, and 38-43: 
sustained.  With regard to the authentication objections, the Court notes that 
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documents are not automatically admissible simply because they were produced 
during discovery; they still must be properly authenticated.  (See, Serri v. Santa 
Clara University (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 830, 855.) 
 
No. 10, No. 26 (second No. 26), 28, 29: overruled, because plaintiff’s statements 
concerning gender issues at the fire department are relevant to plaintiff’s claim 
of retaliation. 
 
No. 15, 19-20, 27: overruled, because the decision-making process for selecting 
someone to fill the subject battalion chief vacancies is relevant to plaintiff’s claims 
of discrimination and retaliation. 
 
No. 18: overruled.  Plaintiff may submit her own deposition testimony with the 
opposition papers, because defendant introduced excerpts from plaintiff’s 
deposition with the opening papers  (See, Code Civ. Proc., § 2025.620, 
subd. (e).) 
 
No. 22: overruled, as unintelligible (perhaps a typographical error).  Plaintiff’s 
Exhibit 2 is a copy of defendant’s responses to plaintiff’s special interrogatories, 
Set One. 
 
No. 23: overruled, because the document is Bates-stamped in a manner that 
indicates it was produced during discovery, and defendant offers no evidence 
that it was not produced. 
 
Nos. 36-37: overruled, because plaintiff offers her DFEH complaints to prove that 
she exhausted her administrative remedies, and not to prove the truth of the 
matters asserted in the claims. 

 
 Plaintiff’s objections to defendant’s reply evidence, filed on November 13, 2018, are 
sustained.  It is generally improper to consider new evidence submitted with the reply papers, 
in the face of an objection.  (See, San Diego Watercrafts, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank (2002) 
102 Cal.App.4th 308, 312-316.) 
  
 B. Plaintiff’s First Cause of Action 

(Gender Discrimination). 
 
 Plaintiff’s First Cause of Action is for gender discrimination.  Plaintiff alleges that (1) 
defendant failed “to provide Plaintiff and other female firefighters with separate restroom and 
bathing facilities in Defendants’ fire stations on the same basis as provided to male firefighters 
assigned to the same fire stations,” and (2) defendant failed to promote plaintiff to the position of 
Battalion Chief in April 2014 because of her gender.  (First Amended Complaint, ¶ 51.)  
The Court finds that there is a triable issue of fact as to the first claim of gender discrimination, 
but not as to the second. 
 

1. Defendant’s Issue 1(A): “Plaintiff Failed to Timely Exhaust 
Administrative Remedies With Regard to Claims of Disparate 
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Restroom and Sleeping Facilities.” 
 

Defendant’s Arguments 
 

 With regard to plaintiff’s claim for disparate facilities, defendant argues that summary 
adjudication must be granted on two grounds.  First, plaintiff’s DFEH complaints were 
inadequate.  Second, plaintiff’s DFEH complaints were untimely.  The Court finds that these 
arguments lack merit. 
 
 The Court finds that plaintiff’s claim for disparate facilities is within the scope of plaintiff’s 
DFEH complaints.  Those complaints alleged that defendant failed to promote plaintiff in 
retaliation for plaintiff’s having raised issues of gender discrimination, and an investigation of 
retaliation could reasonably be expected to include an investigation of the underlying issues of 
gender discrimination.  (See, Nazir v. United Airlines, Inc. (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 243, 268 
[“what is submitted to the DFEH must not only be construed liberally in favor of plaintiff, it must 
be construed in light of what might be uncovered by a reasonable investigation”].) 
 
 The Court further finds that the claim for disparate facilities is not time-barred.  
Defendant’s contention that the inadequate facilities problem was resolved more than a year 
before plaintiff filed her 2014 DFEH complaint is disputed by plaintiff.  (See, Plaintiff’s Response 
to Fact Nos. 7-9, and evidence there cited.)  Also, defendant has failed to offer evidence that its 
alleged provision of disparate facilities had reached a state of “permanence,” within the meaning 
of the continuing violation doctrine; it appears that the renovation of the department’s firehouse 
facilities is ongoing.  (See, Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 798, 823.) 
 

Caveats 
 
 The Court notes that plaintiff has not filed a class action lawsuit.  If plaintiff proves 
gender discrimination at trial, the Court will only allow FEHA relief tailored to plaintiff’s 
personal situation. 
 
 Plaintiff should also bear in mind that the Court has substantial concerns about both the 
legal merit of, and the evidentiary support for, plaintiff’s disparate facilities claim.  The Court 
cannot base a summary adjudication ruling on these concerns, because they were not properly 
framed by the opening papers.  However, the Court will briefly discuss these concerns, so that 
the parties will be prepared to address them at the issue conference. 
 
 With regard to the legal merits, the Court notes a discrepancy between what plaintiff has 
alleged and what appears to be the actual situation at the firehouse where plaintiff works.  In the 
language quoted above, plaintiff appears to be alleging that defendant provided male firefighters 
with restroom and bathing facilities better than those provided to plaintiff at the firehouse where 
she works.  (First Amended Complaint, ¶ 51.)  If that were true, it could obviously constitute 
actionable gender discrimination. 
 

As the Court understands the evidence, however, the actual situation is that defendant 
has provided male and female firefighters with the same restroom and bathing facilities at the 
firehouse where plaintiff works.  There is a substantial legal question, which the Court is not in a 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   12/20/18 

 
 

- 23 - 

position to rule on at this time, concerning whether the provision of gender-neutral restroom and 
bathing facilities constitutes gender discrimination under FEHA. 
 
 With regard to the evidentiary merits, the Court notes that even after all the paper filed in 
connection with this motion, the Court still does not have a clear picture of the configuration of 
the facilities at the firehouse where plaintiff works.  There is evidence suggesting that plaintiff is 
able to lock the restroom facilities when she is using them, which would seem to obviate any 
concern about ‘sharing’ them with male firefighters.  Further, the Court does not find persuasive 
plaintiff’s argument that, even though plaintiff is a captain in charge of the firehouse during her 
shift, it would somehow be improper for her to direct the male firefighters under her supervision 
to use the first floor facilities when she is using the second floor facilities.  Again, the Court is not 
in a position to rule on the adequacy of plaintiff’s evidence at this time, but based on the Court’s 
current understanding, the possibility of a nonsuit or a directed verdict on this claim 
is significant. 
 

2. Defendant’s Issue 1(B): “There is Insufficient Evidence that Plaintiff 
Was Denied Promotion to Battalion Chief Due to Her Gender.” 

 
Legitimate Non-Discriminatory Reasons 

 
 There is evidence in the record showing that Chief Michael Banks had legitimate, 
non-discriminatory reasons for hiring Captain Oscar Jones over plaintiff for the battalion chief 
position.  Captain Jones had 11 years more experience that plaintiff, and had served as a 
captain three times longer than plaintiff.  (Defendant’s Exh. 32 [Stephenson Dec. ¶ 9].)  
Captain Jones had good performance reviews.  (Defendant’s Exh. 35.)  Captain Jones 
voluntarily took on responsibilities beyond the performance of his job duties, and had served as 
the director of and an instructor at the department’s recruit academy.  (Defendant’s Exhibit 21 
[Banks depo., pp. 53:23–54:21, 64:12–68:6, and 79:12-18].)  Further, while Chief Banks had 
some concern about plaintiff’s ability to work with others, he had no such concerns about 
Captain Jones.  (Ibid., and p. 68:7-22.) 
 
 Accordingly, the disposition of Issue 1(B) depends on whether plaintiff has raised a 
triable issue of fact concerning pretext.  The Court finds that plaintiff has not. 
 

The Test for Pretext 
 

 Plaintiff was required to offer evidence showing a triable issue of fact, not only that 
plaintiff’s stated reasons for hiring Captain Jones were pretextual, but also that they were 
specifically a pretext for gender discrimination.  (See, Hicks v. KNTV Television, Inc. (2008) 
160 Cal.App.4th 994, 1003 [“[i]f the plaintiff produces no evidence from which a reasonable fact 
finder could infer that the employer's true reason was discriminatory, the employer is entitled to 
summary judgment”].)  Further, “[i]t is not enough for the employee simply to raise triable issues 
of fact concerning whether the employer's reasons for taking the adverse action were sound.”  
(Hersant v. Department of Social Services (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 997, 1005.) 
 

The Recruitment Procedure 
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 Plaintiff has not articulated any irregularity in the recruitment procedure followed by 
defendant in April 2014; she acknowledges that there was no requirement she be selected just 
because she was in a higher band than the other applicants.  (See, Defendant’s Exh. 33 
[defendant’s “Rule V Recruitment, Selection and Appointment”].)  Accordingly, the Court must 
look to substantive issues for evidence of pretext. 
 

The 2011 Battalion Chief Opening 
 
 Chief Banks explained at his deposition that he chose Captain Jones over plaintiff for the 
battalion chief opening in April 2014, based on Captain Jones’ extensive experience, his ability 
to work well with other members of the department, and his contributions to the department.  
(Fact No. 24, and deposition testimony there cited.)  Plaintiff argues that this explanation was 
pretextual, because Chief Banks promoted Captain Manly Mouton over Captain Jones in 2011.  
(Plaintiff’s Response to Fact No. 24, and evidence there cited.) 
 
 The Court finds this pretext argument to be a non sequitur.  Faced with a different set of 
candidates with different qualifications in 2011, Chief Banks made a different decision.  It does 
not logically follow that his explanation of his 2014 decision was pretextual. 
 

Comparative Qualifications 
 

 Plaintiff argues that she “was substantially more qualified for promotion to Battalion Chief 
than Captain Jones.”  (Opposition, pp. 16:23–17:1.)  However, plaintiff has not offered 
substantial opposition evidence supporting this argument. 
 

Plaintiff’s subjective belief that she was the superior candidate does not raise a triable 
issue of fact.  (See, King v. United Parcel Service, Inc. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 426, 433.)  In 
order to show pretext based on a comparison of plaintiff’s and Captain Jones’ respective 
qualifications, plaintiff was required to show such a marked disparity as to create an inference of 
discriminatory motive.  (See, Reeves v. MV Transportation, Inc. (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 666, 
675 [“the precedents do consistently require that the disparity be substantial to support an 
inference of discrimination”].)  The Court finds that plaintiff has not shown such a disparity. 
 
 Thus, plaintiff argues that she was more qualified based on her “education and 
professional training.”  But she does not show how her college degree in Biology and English 
Literature made her more qualified to serve as a battalion chief.  (See, Defendant’s Exh. 10 
[battalion chief job description].)  And plaintiff does not provide evidence concerning what 
“education and professional training” Captain Jones had, so that the Court is in no position to 
make a comparison. 
 
 Plaintiff also argues that she was more qualified based on “her exemplary job 
performance and work history.”  But plaintiff does not provide evidence that the job performance 
and work history of Captain Jones were any less exemplary.  As noted above, Captain Jones 
also received good performance reviews.  (Defendant’s Exh. 35.)  And Chief Banks stated as 
follows in his deposition: 
 

Q. Do you recall when he started acting as the recruit academy director?  
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Even approximately. 
 
[ … ] 
 
A. Actually it was — it was a few years after he was hired.  You know.  He 

was such an amazing firefighter that the training director at the time 
decided that, “Hey, how would you like to be more deeply involved in the 
recruiting academy.”  … 

 
(Defendant’s Exhibit 21 [Banks depo., p. 67:1-10].) 
 
 Plaintiff argues that she was more qualified based on “her extensive community 
involvement …”  But plaintiff does not provide evidence concerning what “community 
involvement” Captain Jones may have demonstrated during his decades with the department.  
And as noted above, Captain Jones also contributed to the department in ways beyond the call 
of his regular job duties. 
 
 Finally, plaintiff argues that she was more qualified based on “her score on the Battalion 
Chief examination.”  But we do not know how much higher her score was than the score of 
Chief Jones, only that the two candidates were in different bands.  Further, this argument 
contradicts plaintiff’s argument concerning the 2016 opening for battalion chief; plaintiff asserts 
that she was the most qualified candidate for the 2016 opening despite having an examination 
score lower than that of the candidate who was chosen. 
 

Plaintiff was required to offer substantial evidence that she was so clearly superior to 
Captain Jones that an inference of pretext would naturally arise.  Plaintiff has failed to meet 
that burden. 
 

Perceptions of Plaintiff’s Performance 
 

 Plaintiff finds fault with Chief Banks’ perception that plaintiff’s interpersonal skills were 
not as strong as those of Captain Jones.  She points to her excellent performance evaluations, 
and she quarrels with the importance of the two examples of interpersonal conflicts that Chief 
Banks could recall during his deposition. 
 
 However, the fact that an employment decision was arguably incorrect (i.e., that Chief 
Banks did not correctly assess plaintiff’s interpersonal skills) does not show that the decision 
was pretextual.  (Hersant, supra, 57 Cal.App.4th at 1005.)  Further, plaintiff’s interpersonal skills 
may have well been sufficiently satisfactory so as not to merit a negative comment in a 
performance evaluation, and yet still have had more room for improvement and have therefore 
been less impressive than the skills displayed by Captain Jones. 
 

Finally, Chief Adrian Sheppard, an outsider with a fresh perspective on plaintiff’s 
performance, also quickly developed concerns about plaintiff’s interpersonal skills.  (Sheppard 
Dec., ¶ 12 [“[t]his type of malicious gossip suggests to me that she might not be able to work 
effectively with the team”].)  Plaintiff, despite having presumably reviewed defendant’s opening 
evidence in preparation for making her opposition declaration, does not deny ‘bad mouthing’ the 
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existing battalion chiefs in the manner that Chief Sheppard describes.  (De Dios Dec., passim.) 
 

Subjective Criteria 
 

 Plaintiff argues that Chief Banks used subjective criteria — such as his assessment of 
plaintiff’s interpersonal skills — in making his decision, and that this shows pretext.  This 
argument lacks merit, for two reasons. 
 
 First, Chief Banks also used objective criteria, such as the fact that Captain Jones had 
more years of experience, both as a firefighter and as a captain, than plaintiff.  Second, the use 
of subjective criteria in and of itself does not show pretext.  (See, Hicks, supra, 160 Cal.App.4th 
at 1005 [“there is nothing inherently suspect in the use of subjective criteria”].) 
 

Conclusion 
 

 Defendant has shown legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for hiring Captain Jones 
over plaintiff as a battalion chief in 2014.  Plaintiff has failed to submit substantial opposition 
evidence raising a triable issue of fact on this issue. 
 
 C. Plaintiff’s Second Cause of Action 

(Race Discrimination). 
 
 Plaintiff’s Second Cause of Action is for race discrimination.  Plaintiff did not address this 
cause of action in her opposition memorandum, and the Court assumes that plaintiff has 
abandoned it.   Further, plaintiff offers no substantial evidence that the stated explanation for 
the decision of Chief Banks to hire another candidate was a pretext for racial discrimination.  
(See, Response to Fact Nos. 45-48.)  The Court notes that the two most recent battalion chief 
promotions were given to Hispanic employees.  (Defendant’s Exh. 32 [Stephenson Dec., ¶ 12 
and ¶ 13].) 
 
 D. Plaintiff’s Third Cause of Action 
  (Retaliation). 
 

1. Defendant’s Issue 3(A): “There Is Insufficient Evidence That Plaintiff 
Was Denied Promotion to Battalion Chief in 2014 Due to Retaliation.” 

 
 Plaintiff began making complaints about gender-related issues in 2006, and has 
continued to raise such issues.  However, neither Chief Banks nor his command staff expressed 
frustration, resentment or disapproval over these matters; to the contrary, Chief Banks stated 
that he too wanted to improve the gender-specific facilities, but faced financial limitations.  (Fact 
No. 51, and evidence there cited.)  Further, during this same time, Chief Banks treated plaintiff 
in a positive manner: he promoted plaintiff to captain in 2007, continued to approve pay 
increases and positive performance evaluations, approved plaintiff’s appointment as an acting 
battalion chief, and wrote plaintiff letters of recommendation for programs she wanted to attend.  
(Fact No. 52, and deposition testimony there cited.)  Finally, there is no substantial evidence 
that the selection of Captain Jones over plaintiff for the battalion chief position was pretextual, 
for the reasons discussed in Part B-2 above. 
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 Plaintiff’s own opposition declaration indicates that her claims concerning gender issues 
were not met with hostility.  Thus, plaintiff complained in December 2016 about having to share 
a dorm-style bedroom with a male firefighter.  (De Dios Dec., ¶ 17.)  Plaintiff alleges: “After I 
complained, Deputy Chief Tucker designated one of the bedrooms exclusively for women 
firefighters.”  (Ibid.)  
 

In the 39 paragraphs of her declaration, plaintiff does not describe a single negative 
interaction or communication related to her claims concerning gender issues.  (De Dios Dec., 
passim.)  On the other hand, plaintiff’s declaration shows continually favorable treatment after 
she began making claims concerning gender issues, including: (1) plaintiff’s promotion to 
captain in March 2007, four months after she complained about sleeping facilities; (2) plaintiff’s 
selection as an Acting Battalion Chief in June 2011, the year after she organized the 
department’s female firefighters and met with Chief Banks to demand separate bathrooms, and; 
(3) Chief Banks writing the letter of recommendation that helped secure plaintiff’s admission to 
the National Fire Academy in 2013, the same year that plaintiff complained to Chief Banks 
concerning what she perceived to be a failure to recruit and hire qualified female firefighters.  
(De Dios Dec., ¶ 6, ¶ 8, and ¶ 10.)  The successor to Chief Banks, Chief Sheppard, has 
continued to support plaintiff, and has encouraged plaintiff to continue pursuing advancement 
within the department.  (Sheppard Dec., ¶ 9.) 
 

2. Defendant’s Issue 3(B): “There Is Insufficient Evidence That Plaintiff 
Was Denied Promotion to Battalion Chief in 2016 Due to Retaliation.” 

 
 The new head of the department, Chief Sheppard, had a method of handling promotions 
different from that of Chief Banks, his predecessor; Chief Sheppard gave deference to the 
eligibility list banding, absent performance or conduct issues.  This is why he selected Captain 
Aaron Osorio for promotion to battalion chief in October 2016.  (Fact Nos. 77-78, and evidence 
there cited.) 
 

For the reasons stated in Part D-1 above, Plaintiff has offered no substantial evidence 
that the stated reason for Captain Osorio’s promotion was a pretext for retaliation.  Plaintiff 
points only to Chief Sheppard’s decision not to promote plaintiff to what she describes as an 
open position in 2016, before the 2014 promotional list expired.  (Opposition, p. 20, lines 7-12.)  
This argument simply ignores plaintiff’s opening evidence that there was nothing irregular about 
the procedure defendant followed.  (Sheppard Dec., ¶¶ 7-9.)  There was no open position until 
late April 2014, after the 2014 list expired.  (Ibid.) 
 
 E. Plaintiff’s Fourth Cause of Action 
  (Failure to Prevent Discrimination). 
 
 Because the Court has found a triable issue of fact with regard to one of the two claims 
of discrimination set forth in the First Cause of Action, there is also a triable issue of fact as to 
the Fourth Cause of Action for failure to prevent discrimination.  However, the scope of the 
Fourth Cause of Action will be limited to discrimination based on disparate facilities.  The Court 
notes that this cause of action would appear to be entirely duplicative of the First Cause of 
Action, but that is not a ground for granting a motion for summary adjudication. 
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